

TGEGKXGF.'9B94235'35-7: -62.'Vj qo cu'F0J cm'Ergtm'Uwr tgo g'Eqrtv

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN
VOTERS OF FLORIDA, et al.,

Petitioners,
v.

Case No. SC13-949
DCA Case No. 1D12-5280
L.T. Case Nos. 37 2012 CA 00412
37 2012 CA 00490

THE FLORIDA HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, et al.,

Respondents.

RENE ROMO, et al.,

Petitioners,
v.

Case No. SC13-951
DCA Case No. 1D12-5280
L.T. Case Nos. 37 2012 CA 00412
37 2012 CA 00490

THE FLORIDA HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, et al.,

Respondents.

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM
THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

PETITIONERS' INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Talbot D'Alemberte
Fla. Bar No. 017529
D'ALEMBERTE & PALMER, PLLC
Post Office Box 10029
Tallahassee, Florida 32302-2029
Telephone: (850) 325-6292

Adam M. Schachter
Fla. Bar No. 647101
Gerald E. Greenberg
Fla. Bar No. 440094
GELBER SCHACHTER &
GREENBERG, P.A.
1441 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1420
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 728-0950
Facsimile: (305) 728-0951

David B. King, Esq.
Fla. Bar No. 0093426
Thomas A. Zehnder, Esq.
Fla. Bar No. 0063274
KING, BLACKWELL, ZEHNDER &
WERMUTH, P.A.
P.O. Box 1631
Orlando, FL 32802-1631
Telephone: (407) 422-2472
Facsimile: (407) 648-0161

*Counsel for Petitioners The League of
Women Voters of Florida, Common
Cause, Robert Allen Schaeffer, Brenda
Ann Holt, Roland Sanchez-Medina Jr.,
and John Steele Olmstead*

Mark Herron
Fla. Bar No. 199737
Robert J. Telfer III
Fla. Bar No. 128694
Angelina Perez
Fla. Bar No. 98063
MESSER CAPARELLO P.A.
2618 Centennial Place
Tallahassee, FL 32308
Telephone: (850) 222-0720
Facsimile: (850) 558-0659

Marc Elias (admitted *pro hac vice*)
John Devaney (admitted *pro hac vice*)
PERKINS COIE LLP
700 13th St., N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005-3960
Telephone: (202) 654-6200
Facsimile: (202) 654-6211

*Counsel for Petitioners Rene Romo,
Benjamin Weaver, William Everett
Warinner, Jessica Barrett, June
Keener, Richard Quinn Boylan, and
Bonita Agan*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. No Legislative Privilege Exists In Florida.....	11
II. If The Privilege Exists, Then It Is Abrogated By Article III, Section 20.....	16
A. Florida Law Does Not Support The First District’s Sweeping Application Of The Legislative Privilege	16
B. The First District’s Decision Undermines The Will Of The Voters	21
III. The First District Failed To Offer A Persuasive Justification For Its Unprecedented Holding	22
A. <i>Expedia’s</i> Balancing Test	23
B. Legislative History.....	27
C. Relevance And Necessity	28
IV. The Circuit Court’s Order Does Not Depart From The Essential Requirements Of The Law	31
CONCLUSION.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACORN v. County of Nassau</i> , No. 05-2301, 2007 WL 2815810 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2007).....	29
<i>Advisory Opinion to Attorney General re Standards for Establishing Legislative District Boundaries</i> , 2 So. 3d 161, 162-66 (Fla. 2009)	3
<i>Advisory Opinion to Attorney General re Standards for Establishing Legislative District Boundaries</i> , 2 So. 3d 175 (Fla. 2009)	3, 22
<i>Baldus v. Members of Wisconsin Government Accountability Board</i> , Nos. 11-CV-562, 11-CV-1011, 2011 WL 6122542 (E.D. Wis. Dec. 8, 2011).....	25, 28
<i>Broward County v. G.B.V. International, Ltd.</i> , 787 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 2001).....	31
<i>Brown v. Secretary of State</i> , 668 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Board of Trustees of Internal Improvement Trust Fund v. American Education Enterprises, LLC</i> , 99 So. 3d 450 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013).....	31
<i>Cano v. Davis</i> , 193 F. Supp. 2d 1177 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	29
<i>Chiles v. Phelps</i> , 714 So. 2d 453 (Fla. 1998).....	19, 20
<i>Citizens Property Insurance Corporation v. San Perdido Association, Inc.</i> , 104 So. 3d 344 (Fla. 2012)	32, 33
<i>City of Pompano Beach v. Swerdlow Lightspeed Management Co., LLC</i> , 942 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	13, 15
<i>Committee for a Fair & Balanced Map v. Illinois State Board of Elections</i> , No. 11-C-5065, 2011 WL 4837508 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 12, 2011)	24, 29
<i>Coralluzzo v. Fass</i> , 450 So. 2d 858 (Fla. 1984)	12

<i>East End Ventures, LLC v. Incorporated Village of Sag Harbor</i> , No. CV 09-3967 (LDW) (AKT), 2011 WL 6337708 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2011)	25
<i>Florida Association of Rehabilitation Facilities, Inc. v. Florida Department of Health & Rehabilitative Services</i> , 164 F.R.D. 257 (N.D. Fla. 1995)	13, 16, 18
<i>Florida Department of State v. Florida State Conference of NAACP Branches</i> , 43 So. 3d 662 (Fla. 2010)	3
<i>Florida House of Representatives v. Expedia, Inc.</i> , 85 So. 3d 517 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012).....	passim
<i>Florida House of Representatives v. League of Women Voters of Florida</i> , No. SC13-252, 2013 WL 3466819 (Fla. July 11, 2013)	passim
<i>Girardeau v. State</i> , 403 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981).....	13, 15
<i>Holt v. 2011 Legislative Reapportionment Commission</i> , 38 A.3d 711 (Pa. 2012).....	23
<i>Hope v. State</i> , 449 So. 2d 1319 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	12
<i>In re Reapportionment of Colorado General Assembly</i> , 45 P.3d 1237 (Colo. 2002)	24
<i>In re Senate Joint Resolution of Legislative Apportionment 1176</i> , 83 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2012)	passim
<i>In re Subpoena Duces Tecum Served on Office of Comptroller of Currency</i> ,145 F.3d 1422 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Ivey v. Allstate Insurance Company</i> , 774 So. 2d 679 (Fla. 2000)	31, 34
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996)	12
<i>Marshall v. Anderson</i> , 459 So. 2d 384 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	12, 14
<i>Martin-Johnson, Inc. v. Savage</i> , 509 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 1987)	31
<i>Matthews v. McCain</i> , 170 So. 323 (Fla. 1936)	17

<i>Rhea v. District Board of Trustees of Santa Fe College</i> , 109 So. 3d 851 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013).....	7
<i>Rodriguez v. Pataki</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 89 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	25, 26
<i>Stone v. Wall</i> , 734 So. 2d 1038 (Fla. 1999)	17
<i>T.M.H. v. D.M.T.</i> , 79 So. 3d 787 (Fla. 5th DCA 2011).....	19
<i>Trammel v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 40 (1980).....	12
<i>United States v. Irvin</i> , 127 F.R.D. 169 (C.D. Cal. 1989).....	26
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	12

Other Authorities

Art. I, § 24(a), Fla. Const.	7
Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const.	passim
Art. III, § 20, Fla. Const.....	passim
§ 2.01, Fla. Stat.	13, 16
§ 90.501, Fla. Stat.	11, 13
§ 11.0431(2)(e), Fla. Stat.	7, 9
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.280(b)(1)	30
